## **GENERAL INFORMATION – SECTION 100**

NUMBER: 102 TECHNICAL COLLEGE SUBJECT: CREATION OF THE UTAH SYSTEM OF TECHNICAL COLLEGES, THE BRIDGERLAND TECHNICAL COLLEGE, AND THEIR RELATIONSHIP TO OTHER TECHNICAL COLLEGES APPROVAL DATE OF LAST REVISION: AUGUST 15, 2005; JANUARY 24, 2011; NOVEMBER 23, 2015; JUNE 19, 2017; JUNE 17, 2019 PAGE 1 OF 1

BRIDGERLAND

## 102.1 – CREATION OF THE UTAH SYSTEM OF TECHNICAL COLLEGES (USTC)

The Utah State Legislature created the Utah College of Applied Technology through H.B. 1003 (*Applied Technology Education Governance*), First Special Session of the 2001 Legislature. The effective date of the enactment was September 1, 2001. The Utah State Legislature amended the original bill through H.B. 232 (*Utah College of Applied Technology Amendments*), General Session of the 2003 Legislature. The effective date of the amendment was July 1, 2003. The Utah State Legislature again amended the original bill through H.B. 86 (*Utah College of Applied Technology Amendments*), General Session of the 2005 Legislature. The effective date of the amendment was May 2, 2005. The original bill was again amended by the Utah State Legislature though H.B. 15 (*Career and Technical Education Amendments*), General Session of the 2009 Legislature. The effective date of the enactment was July 1, 2009.

Senate Bill 238 (*Higher Education Governance Changes*) renamed the Utah College of Applied Technology (UCAT) to Utah System of Technical Colleges; changes the name of Bridgerland Applied Technology College to Bridgerland Technical College, effective July 1, 2017.

The current law as amended, is listed below.

## CHAPTER 2A. UTAH SYSTEM OF TECHNICAL COLLEGES

## Section 100.5 Title. (Effective 7/1/2017)

- Section 101 Definitions. (Effective 7/1/2017)
- <u>Section 102</u> Commissioner of technical education -- Appointment -- Duties. *(Effective 7/1/2017)*
- Section 103 Utah System of Technical Colleges Board of Trustees -- Membership -- Terms -- Vacancies -- Oath -- Officers -- Quorum -- Committees -- Compensation. (Effective 7/1/2017)
- Section 104 Utah System of Technical Colleges Board of Trustees -- Powers and duties. (Effective 7/1/2017)
- Section 105 Utah System of Technical Colleges -- Composition. (*Effective 7/1/2017*)
- Section 106 Technical colleges -- Duties. (Effective 7/1/2017)
- Section 107 Technical college presidents -- Appointments -- Duties. (Effective 7/1/2017)
- Section 108 Technical college boards of directors -- Membership -- Appointments. (Effective 7/1/2017)
- Section 109 Technical college boards of directors -- Terms -- Quorum -- Chair -- Compensation. (Effective 7/1/2017)
- Section 110 Technical college board of directors' powers and duties. (Effective 7/1/2017)
- Section 111 Board of Trustees -- Consultation with State Board of Regents. (Effective 7/1/2017)
- Section 112 Technical colleges -- Relationships with other public and higher education institutions -- Agreements -- Priorities -- New capital facilities. (*Effective 7/1/2017*)
- Section 113 Technical colleges -- Leasing authority -- Lease-purchase agreements -- Report. (Effective 7/1/2017)
- Section 114 Educational program on the use of information technology. (Effective 7/1/2017)
- Section 115 Utah System of Technical Colleges -- Institutional name changes. (Effective 7/1/2017)
- <u>Section 116</u> Technical college scholarships